under this section during a calendar year shall not exceed Ten 161 

Million Dollars ($10,000,000.00), for calendar year 2022, the 162 

aggregate amount of tax credits that may be allocated by the 163 

department under this section during a calendar year shall not 164 

exceed Sixteen Million Dollars ($16,000,000.00), and for calendar 165 

year 2023, and for each calendar year thereafter, the aggregate 166 

amount of tax credits that may be allocated by the department 167 

under this section during a calendar year shall not exceed 168 

Eighteen Million Dollars ($18,000,000.00).  For calendar year 169 

2021, and for each calendar year thereafter, fifty percent (50%) 170 

of the tax credits allocated during a calendar year shall be 171 

allocated for contributions to eligible charitable organizations 172 

described in subsection (1)(b)(i) of this section and fifty 173